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GWMP Compliance 

Several groundwater users that will receive funding from the proposed grant are included in this proposal, 
and are listed in Table 1-6. Those projects that may directly affect groundwater level or quality are listed in 
Table 1-7. Those projects that are not expected to impact groundwater are listed in Table 1-8, which also 
includes justification for this conclusion. See Appendix 1-10 for GWMP compliance forms. 

Table 1-6: Groundwater User Contact Information 

Agency Contact Name Phone Email 

City of Arcadia Ken Herman 626-256-6654 kherman@ci.arcadia.ca.us 

City of Inglewood Barmeshwar Rai 310-412-5333 brai@cityofinglewood.org 

City of Monterey Park Frank M. Heldman 626-307-1295 fheldman@montereypark.ca.gov 

City of Torrance John Dettle 310-618-3059 jdettle@torranceca.gov 

Crescenta Valley Water 
District 

David S. Gould 818-236-4119 dgould@cvwd.com 

Glendale Water and Power Raja Takidin 818-548-3906 rtakidin@glendaleca.gov 

Las Virgenes Municipal 
Water District 

Jan Dougall 818-251-2167 jdougall@lvmwd.com 

Central Basin Municipal 
Water District  

Jacqueline Koontz 323-236-6965 jacquelineb@centralbasin.org 

City of Cerritos Charles Emig 562-916-1223 charles_emig@ci.cerritos.ca.us 

City of Downey Jason Wen 562-904-7201 jwen@downeyca.org 

City of Lakewood James B. Glancy 562-866-9771 jglancy@lakewoodcity.org 

Long Beach Water 
Department 

Matthew Lyons 562-570-2315 matthew.lyons@lbwater.org 

City of Lynwood Elias Saikaly 310-603-0220 ext. 
832 

esaikaly@lynwood.ca.us 

City of Norwalk Adriana Figueroa 562-929-5760 afigueroa@norwalkca.gov 

Pico Rivera Water 
Authority 

Gladis Deras 562-801-4351 gderas@pico-rivera.org 

City of South Gate Arturo Cervantes 323-563-9512 acervantes@sogate.org 

City of Vernon Scott B. Rigg 323-583-8811 srigg@ci.vernon.ca.us 

City of Whittier Jared Macias 562-567-9549 jmacias@cityofwhittier.org 

Pico Water District Mark Grajeda 562-692-3756 msgrajeda@picowaterdistrict.net 

West Basin Municipal 
Water District 

Leighanne Kirk 310-660-6225 leighannek@westbasin.org 

 

Table 1-7: Projects that directly affect groundwater levels or quality 

Project(s) Implementing Agency GWMP self-certification 
provided 

Big Dalton Spreading Grounds 
Improvement Project 

Los Angeles County Flood 
Control District 

Yes 

Centralized Groundwater Treatment 
System 

City of Monterey Park Yes 

Crescenta Valley Water District Nitrate 
Removal Treatment Facility at Well 2 

Project 

Crescenta Valley Water District Yes 
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Project(s) Implementing Agency GWMP self-certification 
provided 

Franklin D. Roosevelt Park Regional BMP 
Project 

Los Angeles County Flood 
Control District 

Yes 

Hoover, Toll, & Keppel School Recycled 
Water Project 

Glendale Water and Power Yes 

Inglewood Well #7 City of Inglewood Yes 

Live Oak Well VOC Treatment City of Arcadia Yes 

Lopez Spreading Grounds Improvements Los Angeles County Flood 
Control District 

Yes 

North Torrance Well Field Project, Phase 
III 

City of Torrance Yes 

Water LA Neighborhood Retrofits - 
Northeast San Fernando Valley 

The River Project Yes 

Upper Los Angeles River Big Tujunga 
Restoration Arundo Eradication Project 

National Forest Foundation Yes 

 

Table 1-8: Groundwater Impacts Justification 

Project Justification for project not affecting groundwater  

Advanced Water Meter 
Replacement Project 

This project focuses on water conservation. It does not propose any 
direct action with regards to groundwater, and would not directly impact 
groundwater levels or quality, either positively or negatively. Therefore, 
the GWMP (CWC §10753.7) self-certification documentation is not 
required from any of the project proponents. 

Comprehensive Water 
Conservation Program 

This project focuses on water conservation. It does not propose any 
direct action with regards to groundwater, and would not directly impact 
groundwater levels or quality, either positively or negatively. Therefore, 
the GWMP (CWC §10753.7) self-certification documentation is not 
required from any of the project proponents. 

Gateway Cities Regional Recycled 
Water System Expansion Project 

This project focuses on expanding non-potable recycled water service. It 
does not propose any direct action with regards to groundwater, and 
would not directly impact groundwater levels or quality, either positively 
or negatively. Therefore, the GWMP (CWC §10753.7) self-certification 
documentation is not required from any of the project proponents. 

Las Virgenes Creek Restoration 
Project - Phase II 

This project focuses on habitat restoration. It does not propose any direct 
action with regards to groundwater, and would not directly impact 
groundwater levels or quality, either positively or negatively. Therefore, 
the GWMP (CWC §10753.7) self-certification documentation is not 
required from any of the project proponents. 

Las Virgenes-Calleguas Municipal 
Water Districts Interconnection 
Project 

This project focuses on improving imported water reliability and non-
potable recycled water use. It does not propose any direct action with 
regards to groundwater, and would not directly impact groundwater 
levels or quality, either positively or negatively. Therefore, the GWMP 
(CWC §10753.7) self-certification documentation is not required from 
any of the project proponents. 
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Project Justification for project not affecting groundwater  

Paramount Blvd. Turf 
Replacement Project (Lakewood) 

This project focuses on water conservation. It does not propose any 
direct action with regards to groundwater, and would not directly impact 
groundwater levels or quality, either positively or negatively. Therefore, 
the GWMP (CWC §10753.7) self-certification documentation is not 
required from any of the project proponents. 

Recycled Water Supply for Palos 
Verdes Golf Course 

This project focuses on expanding non-potable recycled water service. It 
does not propose any direct action with regards to groundwater, and 
would not directly impact groundwater levels or quality, either positively 
or negatively. Therefore, the GWMP (CWC §10753.7) self-certification 
documentation is not required from any of the project proponents. 

Southeast Water Efficiency 
Program (Central Basin) 

This project focuses on water conservation. It does not propose any 
direct action with regards to groundwater, and would not directly impact 
groundwater levels or quality, either positively or negatively. Therefore, 
the GWMP (CWC §10753.7) self-certification documentation is not 
required from any of the project proponents. 

Urban Streams Restoration in the 
Malibu Creek Watershed 

This project focuses on habitat restoration. It does not propose any direct 
action with regards to groundwater, and would not directly impact 
groundwater levels or quality, either positively or negatively. Therefore, 
the GWMP (CWC §10753.7) self-certification documentation is not 
required from any of the project proponents. 

 

  




